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REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 1 

OF 2 

JESSE FRANCIS 3 

FILE NO. ER-2014-0258 4 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 5 

A. My name is Jesse Francis.  My business address is One Ameren Plaza, 6 

1901 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63103.  7 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 8 

A. I am Supervisor of Margin Analysis and Reporting for Ameren Services 9 

Company, which provides various corporate support services to Union Electric Company 10 

d/b/a Ameren Missouri (“Ameren Missouri” or the “Company”), including accounting 11 

services. 12 

Q. Please describe your experience and qualifications. 13 

A. I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting in 2005 and Master 14 

of Accounting in 2008, both from the University of Missouri in St. Louis.  I became a 15 

licensed Certified Public Accountant in June 2009.  After earning my bachelor’s degree 16 

in May 2005, I joined Laclede Gas Company as an Accountant in the Financial Reporting 17 

group and was responsible for various parts of the monthly financial closing process as 18 

well as assisting with the preparation of various reports required by the Securities and 19 

Exchange Commission and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”).  In 20 

June of 2008, I joined Ameren Services Company as a Financial Specialist in the Fuel 21 

Accounting group.  From June of 2008 to June of 2014, I was primarily responsible for 22 

assisting the local gas distribution companies owned by Ameren Corporation with the 23 
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financial reporting of gas costs, as well as complying with the various reporting 1 

requirements of the regulatory bodies having jurisdiction over the distribution companies.  2 

Beginning in 2009, I was assigned responsibility for accounting and reporting for 3 

Ameren Missouri’s Fuel Adjustment Clause (“FAC”).  In addition to the accounting of 4 

the FAC, I was responsible for preparing the data required to adjust the fuel and 5 

purchased power rate (FPA/FAR) provided by the FAC on a periodic basis, as well as 6 

data for the Missouri Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) monthly reporting 7 

requirements contained in 4 CSR 240-3.161(5).  As of June of 2014, I was promoted to 8 

my current position but have continued to provide assistance regarding the FAC as 9 

needed. 10 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 11 

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to (a) demonstrate that parties like 12 

the Commission Staff (“Staff”) and the Office of the Public Counsel (“OPC”) possess the 13 

information necessary to determine the costs and revenues included in the FAC proposed 14 

for inclusion in this case and the data necessary to confirm the FAC calculations; and 15 

(b) provide the Commission with accurate information on the evolution of the monthly 16 

FAC reports and the terms of the FAC tariff itself. 17 

Q. Please explain why you are providing this testimony. 18 

A. In September of this year, OPC filed a Request for Order in which it 19 

claimed that the Company had failed to comply with certain of the Commission’s FAC 20 

minimum filing requirements, specifically 4 CSR 240-3.161(3)(H) and (I).  OPC also 21 

contended that FAC costs and revenues could not be determined and FAC-related 22 

calculations could not be verified.  OPC witness Lena Mantle has in somewhat more 23 
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general terms repeated those claims in her direct testimony.  While the Company’s 1 

attorneys responded to OPC’s Request for Order and related OPC filings, and while I 2 

verified the accuracy of the Company’s responses before they were filed, it is now 3 

necessary to file testimony to respond to OPC’s claims contained in Ms. Mantle’s rebuttal 4 

testimony.  Ameren Missouri witness Lynn Barnes addresses the Company's compliance 5 

with the Commission's rules regarding minimum filing requirements ("MFRs") for an 6 

FAC, and I address the information available to the parties to verify the costs and 7 

revenues in the FAC and the FAC calculations.    8 

Q. Can you describe the general claims in greater detail? 9 

A. Yes.  Basically, OPC’s claims are that the MFRs that must be submitted 10 

whenever an FAC is re-authorized must contain all detail needed to identify each 11 

individual cost and revenue as shown in the FAC tariff sheets, that the MFRs must allow 12 

calculation or re-calculation to, in OPC’s words, “reproduce what Ameren is suggesting 13 

should flow through the Rider,”1 and must contain “minors” and “activity codes,” which 14 

the Company has chosen to establish for managerial reporting purposes but which are not 15 

required by the FERC’s Uniform System of Accounts (“USoA”).  As the Commission 16 

knows, the Company is required to keep its books according to the USoA.  As 17 

Ms. Barnes explains in her rebuttal testimony, OPC’s interpretation of the FAC MFR 18 

requirements is at odds with the Commission’s own interpretation, that of its Staff and 19 

apparently OPC and Ms. Mantle herself, at least up until OPC decided to make these 20 

arguments in this case. 21 

                                                 
1 OPC Request for Order, pp. 4-5. 
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Q. Does OPC have the information it needs to identify the costs and 1 

revenues included in the FAC (historically and proposed) and to verify the 2 

calculations? 3 

A. Yes, it does. 4 

Q. Please explain. 5 

A. OPC has three sources of information to determine and verify the costs 6 

and revenues included and proposed to be included in the FAC and the pertinent 7 

calculations; the Company’s monthly FAC reports, the Company’s periodic (every four 8 

months) FAC rate adjustment filings, and workpapers provided essentially concurrently 9 

with the commencement of each rate case.   10 

Q. Please describe the information in the FAC monthly reports. 11 

A. The monthly reports contain cost (and revenue) detail by FERC account 12 

and also by subaccounts (what Ms. Mantle calls “minors”) that we have chosen to 13 

establish.  This level of detail provided is at the lowest level possible, as discussed later in 14 

my testimony.  This was explained to OPC in detail in the Company’s responses to OPC 15 

Data Request (“DR”) Nos. 8005.1 and 8006.1, which I have attached to my testimony as 16 

Schedules JF-R1 and JF-R2, respectively.  Those responses include an example or 17 

roadmap for defining the costs/revenues using the monthly reports.  In addition, the 18 

monthly reports include the details necessary to determine whether the costs/revenues 19 

that are allowed/required to be included in the FAC were included, and to determine if 20 

those that are not allowed/required to be included were excluded.  The DR responses 21 

contain examples of how to use the monthly reports to verify that this is true.     22 
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Q. Have issues come up before with the use, or lack of use, of these 1 

monthly reports? 2 

A. Yes.  In our last rate case it was apparent that Ms. Mantle was not using 3 

the monthly reports, or at least wasn’t using them very much.  As Ms. Barnes discusses in 4 

more detail in her rebuttal testimony, Ms. Mantle claimed in our last rate case that the 5 

Staff was not aware that certain transmission charges were included in the FAC and 6 

Ms. Mantle brings that issue up again in this case.  In that case, we answered a DR from 7 

the Staff that plainly showed that the information was in the monthly reports, and had 8 

been for quite some time, and Ms. Mantle admitted that the reports in fact called out the 9 

transmission charges arising under Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. 10 

(“MISO”) Schedule 26 that she claimed Staff did not know were in the FAC.  11 

In this case, Ms. Mantle sent a number of DRs again asking for information that 12 

OPC already had, including in the monthly reports.  While I cannot know for sure what 13 

Ms. Mantle did or did not review before she sent those DRs, it would seem to me that if 14 

OPC were going to claim that costs and revenues that are included or excluded from the 15 

FAC cannot be identified, that OPC would have reviewed the available information 16 

before making that claim.  As Ms. Barnes also discusses in more detail, Ms. Mantle’s 17 

testimony in response to cross-examination in our last rate case made it clear that the 18 

information we were providing was not being utilized (or certainly not all of it). 19 

Q. How can pertinent FAC calculations be verified? 20 

A. Detailed workpapers are submitted with each FAC adjustment filing, and 21 

those workpapers tie back to the monthly reports (which contain even more detail) for the 22 

months in the accumulation periods upon which each FAC adjustment filing is based.  23 
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For net base energy costs, when a rate case is concluded, there are detailed workpapers 1 

that show the calculation of the Commission-approved net base energy costs, and when 2 

we file another rate case (like this one), there are detailed workpapers that support all 3 

costs and revenues.  We pointed this out to Ms. Mantle in response to other DRs asked in 4 

this case (DR No. 8005 [costs] and No. 8006 [revenues]), the responses to which I have 5 

attached to this testimony as Schedules JF-R3 and JF-R4.   6 

Q. Do the FAC reporting requirements require the level of detail that 7 

you are providing? 8 

A. No, they do not.  But, in response to requests from the Staff and others that 9 

we augment the required reporting, we have worked diligently to include substantially 10 

more detail in the reports than the rules require.  11 

Q. Please explain. 12 

A. The reporting requirements are found in 4 CSR 240-3.161(5).  The rule 13 

requires data at an aggregated level by the major component categories with the FAC–14 

fuel, purchased power and off-system sales being the prime examples.  When the FAC 15 

started, that is the data we provided.  For approximately the first two years of our 16 

reporting, we received no expressions of concern about what we were providing.  Late in 17 

our rate case that concluded in 2011, we began discussing possible resolutions of issues 18 

relating to the determination of the components necessary to re-base our net base fuel 19 

costs (now referred to as net base energy costs).  At that time, parties expressed a desire 20 

for some additional information, but there was no time in the middle of the rate case to 21 

work out the details.  As part of a stipulation resolving those net base fuel cost issues, we 22 

agreed to work with the signatories to that stipulation plus OPC “in order to provide 23 
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additional explanation and to answer questions to allow the Staff, OPC and Missouri 1 

Industrial Energy Consumers (“MIEC”) to utilize the data being provided.”2 2 

Q. Did you work out the information issues with Staff, OPC and MIEC?   3 

A. Yes, we did.  The stipulation called for them to provide specifics to us 4 

regarding what they thought their data and information needs were in advance of our first 5 

meeting.  They provided those specifics on May 20, 2011.  We then sent some 6 

clarification questions to the other parties to be sure we understood what they were 7 

hoping to accomplish and how they hoped to use additional information.  We received 8 

responses to our clarifying questions on May 27. 9 

Attached as Schedule JF-R5 is the e-mail we received containing those 10 

clarifications.  We met on June 6, 2011.  Ms. Mantle was involved in these discussions 11 

and was included on all communications, as was Public Counsel Lewis Mills, MIEC 12 

representatives and other Staff personnel.  The Company presented some materials 13 

pertinent to reporting under 4 CSR 240-3.190 and under the FAC rules, 4 CSR 240-14 

3.161, and we discussed the questions and issues with the parties. 15 

Thereafter, we prepared additional “pages” (tabs to include in the FAC monthly 16 

reports, which are prepared in Excel) that we believed would provide the parties with the 17 

information they were seeking. We also prepared additional information related to the 18 

reporting required under 4 CSR 240-3.190.  On June 29, 2011, we sent all of these 19 

materials to the meeting participants and re-counted the action items we had agreed to 20 

address after the June 6 meeting.  I have attached the e-mail transmitting this as Schedule 21 

JF-R6.  As can be seen from the e-mail, we specifically asked the parties to confirm 22 

whether we had fully addressed their questions/data needs and expressed a willingness to 23 

                                                 
2 Third Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement, Case No. ER-2011-0128. 
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meet further if necessary.  As of August 2, 2011, no party had responded.  So, a follow-1 

up inquiry was sent where we renewed our request that parties confirm whether we had 2 

fully addressed questions or data needs. 3 

On August 17, 2011, MIEC representative Jim Dauphinais indicated that MIEC 4 

believed another meeting might be needed, and he advised us that he would work with 5 

Staff to try to reach a consensus on what needed to be discussed and would get back to 6 

us.   7 

On August 23, 2011, Staff representative Erin Maloney, who as I understand it 8 

worked for Ms. Mantle at the time, sent us an e-mail indicating that “The Company has 9 

done a good job following through on the action items listed and Staff is satisfied that for 10 

the most part the questions in the May 20th e-mail have been answered.”  That e-mail is 11 

attached as Schedule JF-R7.  Ms. Maloney was primarily focused on the data required by 12 

4 CSR 240-3.190 (not the FAC reporting), which together with FAC data, is used in 13 

Staff’s fuel modeling. 14 

Q. Were all of the requests for changes resolved at that point? 15 

A. It wasn’t totally clear.  However, since we had not yet heard back about 16 

whether another meeting was going to be scheduled and since none of the questions that 17 

were being raised seemed to have anything to do with the FAC reports themselves, we 18 

began submitting the substantially re-designed monthly FAC report; a sample of which 19 

we had provided to Staff, MIEC and OPC, starting with the required monthly report for 20 

July 2011, which was submitted in September.  The data in these updated reports 21 

included the calculated difference between actual fuel and purchased power costs and 22 

those set in base rates, and clearly illustrated how the actual amounts ultimately tied back 23 
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to the Ameren Missouri general ledger.  Put another way, we began providing line-by-1 

line general ledger detail of the amounts to be included in the FAC.  That is the lowest 2 

level of detail that can be provided.  With this level of detail, the recipients of the 3 

monthly reports could utilize the appendices provided along with the data (which 4 

contained detailed subaccount and activity codes) to ascertain exactly what amounts are 5 

being included in and excluded from the FAC.  The general ledger is a very reliable 6 

source for the data due to the fact that it has multiple layers of controls verifying the 7 

accuracy and completeness of the data recorded to the ledger.  As explained earlier, we 8 

provided examples of how to tie out the additional data we were reporting in the 9 

Company’s response to OPC DRs 8005.1 and 8006.1 (Schedules JF-R1 and JF-R2 10 

hereto). 11 

We advised Ms. Maloney (and the other participants, including OPC) that we 12 

were going to start submitting this re-designed report by e-mail dated August 26, 2011, 13 

and in that e-mail we also answered additional questions that had been posed as of that 14 

time.  A copy of that e-mail is attached as Schedule JF-R8. 15 

Q. Did you hear back from Staff and the other participants? 16 

A. Yes.  On that same day, Staff counsel sent an e-mail indicating that Staff 17 

had conferred with MIEC and that additional questions would be forthcoming by 18 

September 9, and that they would then want to meet.  A copy of that e-mail is attached as 19 

Schedule JF-R9.  Those questions were received on September 9.  On September 21, we 20 

responded to the additional questions and suggested that a meeting may not be needed, 21 

but indicated we would wait to hear back regarding whether another meeting was to be 22 

held.  A copy of that e-mail is included with my testimony as Schedule JF-R10.  23 
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Thereafter, Staff and MIEC indicated they did want to meet and proposed some dates.  1 

Ultimately, a meeting was scheduled and we asked for clarification from the parties in 2 

advance as to any questions they had that remained unclear, which they provided.   3 

Q. Were there any outstanding issues, concerns, etc., regarding the FAC 4 

reports? 5 

A. No.  The only questions that remained related to how data required by 6 

4 CSR 240-3.190 could be used.  Because it was clear that there were no concerns with 7 

the updated FAC reports, we sent another communication further explaining the data and 8 

its uses and specifically pointing out that all FAC calculations could be replicated using 9 

the FAC reports that were provided and that there was no need to use the data required by 10 

4 CSR 240-3.190 in relation to the FAC calculations.  We sent this further 11 

communication because, as I explained earlier, the purpose of the FAC report re-design 12 

that we were requested to undertake was to allow parties to replicate the FAC 13 

calculations.  Since that purpose had been accomplished, we indicated that we did not 14 

believe an additional meeting was warranted, but we also indicated that if there were 15 

questions, participants were free to contact my boss (at the time), Mr. Dodd. 16 

Q. Was a further meeting held? 17 

A. No.  The Staff responded and indicated that instead of another meeting, 18 

the Staff would review the additional explanations and, if needed, contact Mr. Dodd.  A 19 

copy of those e-mails are attached as Schedule JF-R11.  No further meeting was 20 

necessary.   21 
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Q. So have you continued to provide the updated FAC reports? 1 

A. Yes.  We have continued to provide the updated FAC reports and have 2 

received no complaints or concerns about them until we were asked for some further 3 

details during our last rate case, which we have since provided. 4 

Q. Since you re-designed the FAC reports in 2011, have there been any 5 

other changes to the reports? 6 

A. Yes.  As part of our discussions leading to a resolution of fuel-related 7 

issues in our last rate case, Ameren Missouri included additional schedules to categorize 8 

the general ledger detail by the same exact items under each FERC Account outlined in 9 

the FAC tariff.  This made sense since, as Ms. Barnes discusses in her rebuttal testimony, 10 

the tariff itself was amended in our last rate case to include more details.  As an example, 11 

items listed under FERC Account 547 in the FAC tariff are, “natural gas generation costs 12 

related to commodity, oil, transportation, storage, capacity reservation, fuel losses, 13 

hedging, and revenues and expenses resulting from fuel and transportation portfolio 14 

optimization activities.”  In addition to the general ledger detail already being provided, 15 

Ameren Missouri started to categorize the amounts by the same exact items under FERC 16 

Account 547, listed in the tariff. 17 

Q. Were there any other changes to the monthly reporting as a result of 18 

Case No. ER-2012-0166? 19 

A. Yes.  As a result of discussions with Staff, MIEC and OPC during Case 20 

No. ER-2012-0166, Ameren Missouri also began to include reports detailing account and 21 

market settlement charge type changes.  Examples of those reports are part of 22 

Ms. Mantle’s testimony as Schedules LM-2-1, LM-2-2, LM-2-3 and LM-2-4.  The 23 
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purpose of these schedules was to clearly indicate any new charge (or revenue) types 1 

established by MISO or another centrally administered market where we might transact.  2 

Also, to provide a process whereby if a party objected to inclusion of the new charge type 3 

in the FAC, the Commission would resolve the dispute and, if it disagreed with the 4 

Company, would order refunds with interest.  Ms. Barnes discusses this provision in 5 

more detail in her rebuttal testimony. 6 

Q. Have there ever been any allegations that the monthly reports did not 7 

comply with the Commission's rules? 8 

A. No.  The changes to the monthly reports were made as part of a 9 

collaborative effort between the Company and the Staff, OPC and MIEC in what I would 10 

describe as the normal evolution of the FAC, which has only been in place for Ameren 11 

Missouri since 2009.  As discussed earlier, the report has evolved to include a very 12 

significant level of detail, as the Commission can see from our latest monthly report, 13 

which I have included as Schedule JF-R12. 14 

Q. Ms. Mantle has brought up activity codes and "minor" accounts.  Can 15 

you please explain what she is talking about? 16 

A. Yes.  As explained in our response to OPC's Request for Order, utilities 17 

can (but are not required to) establish what are sometimes called "minors" (also called 18 

subaccounts) that they use for internal managerial accounting purposes.  Different 19 

utilities may establish (or eliminate) different subaccounts.  Accountants also use what 20 

Ameren refers to as “activity codes” to provide even more detail for internal managerial 21 

accounting purposes.  Each of these items simply provides the Company with the ability 22 

to appropriately analyze its business.  We have been including all of this subaccount and 23 
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activity code detail in our FAC monthly reports since 2011.  The various "pages" or 1 

"tabs" in the reports contain references to the subaccounts and activity codes and the 2 

amounts attributable to each of them, while the report's appendices define them.  The 3 

reports also tie sums to MISO schedules (where applicable) and we report according to 4 

the FERC accounts listed in the FAC tariff itself.  More information on the costs and 5 

revenues that are recorded to the proper FERC accounts can be obtained from accessing 6 

the FERC's Uniform System of Accounts, which is available on the FERC's website.  The 7 

same is true of the MISO schedules, which too can be accessed with the click of a mouse.   8 

Q. To summarize, does the information provided allow identification of 9 

all costs and revenues in the FAC? 10 

A. Yes. 11 

Q. Does it allow replication of the FAC calculations? 12 

A. Yes. 13 

Q. Does it identify costs and revenues in the net base energy costs, and 14 

replication of those calculations? 15 

A. Yes. 16 

Q. Did the parties have all of this information before or roughly 17 

concurrently with the filing of this rate case? 18 

A. Yes. 19 

Q. Do they have this information before prudence reviews are 20 

conducted? 21 

A. Yes. 22 
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 Q. Do they have or receive this information as part of FAC adjustment 1 

filings? 2 

A. Yes. 3 

Q. Have there ever been any complaints about the data or information 4 

provided in FAC adjustment or true-up filings? 5 

A. Early in the FAC’s operation Staff had questions (not a complaint) about 6 

the calculation of interest on over or under-recoveries.  We addressed those questions to 7 

Staff’s satisfaction.  Other than that, the answer to your question is “no.” 8 

Q. Has the Company ever been accused of including improper costs, 9 

excluding proper revenues, or otherwise misusing or miscalculating the FAC? 10 

A. As Ms. Barnes discusses, we disagreed with the treatment of two 11 

wholesale contracts entered into in 2009, but it was not a case where we excluded the 12 

contract revenues and were not transparent about it.  The exclusion was called out in our 13 

reporting.  We had a difference of opinion and ultimately the Commission said we were 14 

incorrect.  Sums were refunded, with interest.  There was also one instance of a mutual 15 

mistake of fact between us and Staff.  As Ms. Barnes indicated, the Commission agreed 16 

that the mistake should be corrected, even though Staff did not agree.  Again, this was not 17 

a case of wrongdoing by anyone – it was just a calculation mistake on both our part and 18 

the Staff’s part.  Other than that, the answer to your question is “no.”     19 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 20 

 A. Yes, it does. 21 
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Ameren Missouri 

Response to OPC Data Request 

MPSC Case No. ER‐2014‐0258  

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its 

Revenues for Electric Service 

 

 

Data Request No.: OPC 8005 L Mantle 

   

Lynn Barnes ‐ Provide a complete explanation of all the costs that Ameren Missouri is requesting 

recovery of in the FAC proposed in your testimony, the specific major and minor accounts each 

of these costs are recorded in, the cost recorded in the test year in each of these major and 

minor accounts, the amount by major and minor account included in Ameren Missouri's Net 

Base Energy Cost shown in Laura Moore's Schedule LMM‐17, and the line on Laura Moore's 

Schedule LMM‐17 which contains the cost.  

 

 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Laura Moore 

Title:  Regulatory Accounting Manager 

Date:  October 9, 2014 

 

A complete explanation of the costs was provided in the MFRs included in Ms. Barnes’ 

testimony.  For the other information, see the attached file.  The attached file has support for 

every cost and revenue included on the Summary tab.  In each individual cost and revenue tab, 

the account major and minor is listed and is highlighted in that tab.  The exception to this is the 

PROSYM Cost & Rev tab, which is modeled information.  The PROSYM model does not utilize any 

account minor information. 

 

 

 

Schedule JF-R3 



 

 

Ameren Missouri 

Response to OPC Data Request 

MPSC Case No. ER‐2014‐0258  

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its 

Revenues for Electric Service 

 

 

Data Request No.: OPC 8006 L Mantle 

   

Lynn Barnes ‐ Provide a complete explanation of all the revenues that Ameren Missouri includes 

in its FAC, the major and minor accounts each of these revenues are recorded in, the revenues 

recorded in the test year in each of these major and minor accounts, the revenue by major and 

minor account included in Ameren Missouri's Net Base Energy Cost shown in Laura Moore's 

Schedule LMM‐17, and the line on Laura Moore's Schedule LMM‐17 which contains the 

revenue.  

 

 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Laura Moore 

Title:  Regulatory Accounting Manager 

Date:  October 9, 2014 

 

A complete explanation of the revenues was provided in the MFRs included in Ms. Barnes’ 

testimony.  For the other information, see the attached file included in the response to OPC 

8005.  The attached file has support for every cost and revenue included on the Summary tab.  

In each individual cost and revenue tab, the account major and minor is listed and is highlighted 

in that tab.  The exception to this is the PROSYM Cost & Rev tab, which is modeled information.  

The PROSYM model does not utilize any account minor information. 
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